
File ID Number 19-
Introduction Date 5-8-2019
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

11111 '"h , h, ,.,:� I I \,.,_. 

K I Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
thy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

, 2019 

Award of Bid and Contract for Construction Services- Redgwick Construction 
Company - Claremont Middle School Phase I Field Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0185, Award of Bid 
and Contract for Construction Services on behalf of the District to Redgwick 
Construction Company, Oakland, CA, for the Claremont Middle School Phase I 
Field Project, in the amount of $635,957.95, as the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any, and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement 
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) 
phase, with a Contract Duration: Ninety-two  (92) days Calendar Days, 
commencing May 9, 2019, and ending on August 9, 2019. 

Vendor to provide installation of new synthetic turf field. 

58.30% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0185, Award of Bid 
and Contract for Construction Services on behalf of the District to Redgwick 
Construction Company, Oakland, CA, for the Claremont Middle School Phase I 
Field Project, in the amount of $635,957.95, as the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any, and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement 
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) 
phase, with a Contract Duration: Ninety-two (92 days Calendar Days, 
commencing May 9, 2019, and ending on August 9, 2019. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Award of Bid including scope of work
• Certificate of Insurance
• Payment and Performance Bonds

19-0621
5/8/19 lf



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: 

Vendor Name: 

Facilities Planning and Management 

Redgwick Construction 

Project Name: Claremont Playfield 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 5/9/2019 

Project No.: 16126 

Intended End: 8/9/2019 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $635,957.95 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected? 

iPublic Bid Request for general contractor services was held on March 27th 2019. Redgwick Construction company was selected 
as the lowest responsive bidder. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

IFor General Contractor services for the installation ofa new construction synthetic turf field on an exisitng asphalt playground. 
lnstallation of new synthetic turf play field includes all work for: 
I .Artificial turf and underlayment, sub-drainage system and modifications 
to storm drainage system. 
2. Asphalt reconfiguring and restriping
3. Landscaping and Site equipment

Was this contract competitively bid? ef Yes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following: 
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Based on OUSD estimates for similar Turf projects.

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-

19-0814







� OAKLAND UNIFIED •'=" SCH��� �1-STRl�T "' "ti,

RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0185 

A WARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 

THE CLAREMONT MIDDLE SCHOOL PHASE I FIELD PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be 
hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by 
the General Counsel, with REDGWICK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY for the 
performance of bid work. 

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL A YES: 

PREFERENTIAL NOES: 

YEA: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 
School District held on May 8, 2019. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

Student Directors Yota Omosowho and Josue Chavez

None

Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann Torres, Shanthi Gonzales, 

James Harris, Vice President Jody London and President Aimee Eng

None

None

None

_____________________________
Aimee Eng, President

Board of Education

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



DOCUMENT 00 52 13 
(FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530) 

AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 8th day of May 2019, by and between the Oakland 

Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and Redgwick Construction Company ("Contractor") 
("Agreement"). 

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant 
and agree with each other, as follows: 

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material
necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Claremont Middle School Phase I Field

PROJECT NO.: 16126

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1819-0185

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract
Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision
of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and
incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set
forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that
any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if
mentioned in all Contract Documents.

b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or
meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted
to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of
precedence shall prevail:

(i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
(ii) The Agreement;
(iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
(iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
(v) The General Conditions;
(vi) The remaining Division O documents;
(vii) The Division I Documents (Specifications - General Conditions);
(viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
(ix) Figured dimensions;
(x) Large-scale drawings;
(xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The 
decision of the District in the matter shall be final. 

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed
within Ninety-two days 92 consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") commencing May 9, 2019, and

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement- Redgwick Construction Company- Claremont Middle School Phase I Field -
$635,957.95 



concluding no later than August 9, 2019, from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The 
District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the work 
completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project 
Float. 

4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided
herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for
herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on
account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District
shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in
a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other
contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.

5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and
agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the
District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the
District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):

• Project Completion: One thousand Five hundred dollars no/100 ($1,500.00) per day as
Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing
the Work of the Project.

a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is
late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated
Damages amounts.

b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any
portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.

c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become
due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District,
and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section
53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by
Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting
Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in 
notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's
right to Liquidated Damages.

e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated
Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or
controlled by the District.

f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor
with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.

g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of
completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of
damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable
or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part
thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume
all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement- Redgwick Construction Company - Claremont Middle School Phase I Field -
$635,957.95 





















































 

 

 

CLAREMONT MIDDLE SCHOOL PHASE I FIELD 

SCOPE OF WORK 

General Contractor services for the installation of a new construction synthetic turf field on an existing 
asphalt playground.  Installation of new synthetic turf play field includes: 

Artificial turf and underlayment, sub-drainage system and modifications to storm drainage system; 
asphalt reconfiguring and restriping; landscaping and site equipment 

 








